thousand allocated to property, plant and equipment and a write-down of PLN 16,138 thousand
allocated to intangible assets.

In 2024, the total value of impairment losses recognised in the accounts on the basis of the tests
performed both as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2024 amounted to PLN 2,423,674 thousand, of
which PLN 2,389,651 thousand was allocated to property, plant and equipment and PLN 34,023
thousand was allocated to intangible assets.

Sensitivity analysis of the model to a change in key assumptions

The notes presented on pages 9-62 form an integral part of these
financial statements.

 33
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (IN PLN THOUSAND)

The sensitivity analysis conducted indicates that significant factors affecting the estimates of the
recoverable amount of cash-generating units include the discount rate, the price of steam coal and the
volume of sales. The results of the sensitivity analysis of the model (change in recoverable amount) to a
change in key assumptions are shown in the tables below:

Impact of a change in the financial discount rate (base value 8.63%):

CHANGE IN ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change in the recoverable amount

114.806 1,605,744 (106,912)

Impact of a change in the price of coal:

CHANGE IN
ASSUMPTIONS

-5 p.p. -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. BASE
VALUE

+0.5 p.p. +1 p.p. +5 p.p.

Change in the
recoverable amount

(1,068,701) (212,907) (106,453) 1,605,744 106,453 212.907 1,057,510

Given the high sensitivity of the model itself to a change in price, as well as the potentially wide possible range of changes in the
price of coal, the sensitivity analysis was performed for three levels of price change: a change of +/- 0.5 p.p.; a change of +/- 1 p.p.;
and a change of +/- 5 p.p.

The impact of changes in real wage growth:

CHANGE IN ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change in the recoverable amount

297,769 1,605,744 (316,867)

The notes presented on pages 9-62 form an integral part of these
financial statements.

 34
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

FOR THE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (IN PLN THOUSAND)

Assets exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates include cash held on deposit as well as long-term
cash relating to the Mine Closure Fund. In the case of liabilities, the risk of changes in interest rates may
be associated in particular with short-term and long-term debt instruments and loans with variable
interest rates as they may expose the Company to the risk of changes in cash flows as a result of interest
rate changes. However, it should be noted that at the end of 20234and 2023, the Company did not use
any external financing.

Based on data for 2024 and 2023 on the Company's interest-bearing assets, the sensitivity of changes
in financial income to changes in interest rates was estimated. The value of assets exposed to interest
rate risk at 31 December 2024 from bank deposits of free funds amounts to PLN 807,770 thousand (31
December 2023: PLN 708,556 thousand) and from assets of the Mine Liquidation Fund PLN 177,394
thousand (31 December 2023: PLN 165,248 thousand).

The change in the result in financial income is shown in the tables below:

The impact of a change in interest rates on financial income from deposits at 31 December 2024:

CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (8,078) (4,039) 4,039 8,078

The impact of a change in interest rates on financial income from deposits at 31 December 2023:

CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (7,086) (3,543) 3,543 7,086

The value of assets relating to the Mine Closure Fund exposed to interest rate risk as at 31 December
2024 is PLN 177,394 thousand (PLN 165,248 thousand as at 31 December 2023).

Impact of interest rate changes on financial income from the collection of funds for the Mine Closure
Fund as at 31 December 2024:

CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (1,774) (887) 887 1,774

Impact of interest rate changes on financial income from the collection of funds for the Mine Closure
Fund (FLK) as at 31 December 2023:

CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.